Board of Directors Meeting - AGENDA
ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

Tuesday, May 17,2016 - 7:00 p.m.
Holiday Inn Express Meeting Room
4360 Town Center Drive, El Dorado Hills, CA

1. Call to Order/Announcements
Pledge of Allegiance; Roll Call

2. Public Comment - Items Not on Agenda

At this time, members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding any item within the
subject matter jurisdiction of the Board, not set forth as an agenda item. No action may be taken on items
raised during Public Comment as they are not on the agenda. Issues presented in Public comments may be
referred to staff or scheduled on a future board agenda. Please limit your comments to three minutes or
less. The public comment portion of the meeting will not exceed 15 minutes.

In addition, members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding an agenda item after that
item has been called but before the Board entertains its discussion of the item. Please limit your comments
to three minutes or less.

3. Monthly Reports

a. General Manager Report

b. Parks Committee Report

¢. Communication Committee Report

4. Consent Items

a. Approval of draft Minutes of April 19, 2016 Regular meeting of the Board of Directors

b. Approval of Financial Reports prepared by the County Auditor’s office for the month ending
April 30,2016

c. Correspondence receive/file:

- El Dorado County Community Development Agency April 22, 2016 Notice of Availability of
Partial Recirculated Draft Environmental Impact Report for the Central El Dorado Hills Specific
Plan

- CSDA April 29, 2016 Memorandum re Proposed CSDA Bylaws Updates

- 1Storage April 29, 2016 Rental Rate Increase Notice

- EID email notification Subject: EID Lifts Drought Emergency

5. Old Business

a. ElDorado Springs Development — Staff to provide update regarding the status of
Improvements to be constructed as part of the El Dorado Springs development project and
issues involving slope of property in the area of the barricade fence at Prima (Information
Item)

b. Folsom Heights Plans for Roadway at Prima — Staff to provide update regarding
information relative to developer’s plans for work in Easement area (Information Item)
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C.

Landscape Damage to Stonebriar Entrance As Result of Auto Accident — Staff to
provide update regarding damage, repairs, and reimbursement claim status (Information
Item)

Master Plan for the District — Discussion of steps taken to date toward development of a
Master Plan; staff seeking direction and authorization to proceed with next steps for
development of the Master Plan including creation of an ad hoc committee to prepare a
project timeline, solicitation document for proposals to prepare the Nexus Study, and
develop updated project recommendations for Board consideration (Discussion/Action Item)

6. New Business

a.

4t of July Event in Stonebriar Park 2016 — Discussion of community event for 2016 and
authorization of budget funds of not to exceed $850 for event expenditures and event
insurance (Discussion/Action Item)

RHCSD Special Assessment — General discussion of current assessment, status of
infrastructure and consideration of future needs (Discussion/Action Item)

Budget Fiscal Year 2017 — Introduction of initial Draft budget in early stage of
development for review; staff seeking input for development of Preliminary Budget to be
formally considered at June meeting

7. Adjournment
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The Board may take action on any of the items listed on this Agenda regardless of whether the matter
appears on the Consent Calendar or is described as an action item, a report, or an information item.

NOTICE TO THE DISABLED AND VISUALLY OR HEARING IMPAIRED: In compliance with the Americans
with Disabilities Act, Rolling Hills CSD will provide special assistance for disabled citizens. A request for disability
related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, made be made by a person with a disability
who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate in the public meeting by contacting the General
Manager at (916) 235-8671 or GenMgr@RollingHillsCSD.org . Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable
the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.



ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
MINUTES of APRIL 19, 2016 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1. Call to Order/Roll Call.

The meeting of the Rolling Hills CSD held on April 19, 2016 was called to order at 7:09 p.m. by President Matt Sites in the
meeting room at Holiday Inn Express, 4360 Town Center Drive, El Dorado Hills, California. In addition to President Sites,
Directors Tim Halverson, Mark Magee, General Manager Chaney Hicks, and Board Secretary Linda Stone were present at
roll call. General Counsel Nick Norvell was also present.

2. Public Comment. New resident Tiffany Slater introduced herself and asked questions about the District’s assessment
and what those funds cover. In response to a questions about gates, the Board confirmed the District’s roads are public
but that the District is responsible for their maintenance and repair.

3. Monthly Reports
a. General Manager Report. Chaney presented an oral and written report. Issues discussed with the landscapers this

month included:bids:to replace the

ng of the Board o ctors; Financial
16; corresponden luding

velo vices! Notice of Availability:of a Draft
Environmental Impact Report for the Saratoga Estates Project, SDRMA March 21, 2016 letter regarding update to
California Federal Employment Notices Poster re California’s Pregnancy Disability Leave Notice, SDRMA March 21, 2016
notification regarding revisions to Bylaws, and LAFCO Notice of Approval of Budget for FY17 were considered. Director
Tim Halverson moved to approve the consent items and accept and file the items; second by Director Mark Magee;
motion carried.

AYES: Sites, Halverson, and Magee

NOES: None

ABSENT: Kennedy and Fawkes

ABSTAIN: None

5. Old Business.

a. El Dorado Springs Development Status. Director Tim Halverson provided a short summary of the project.
Chaney reported receiving a call from the developer’s representative who said the County’s transportation
engineer objected to specifications called for in the Utility Easement Agreement. Chaney obtained advice from
counsel and it is the Consent of EID which is required, not the County. The Fire Department has already provided
its approval of the plan. The issue of the standard curb or rolled curb will be looked at; the District expressed its
approval of either style. The Final Map approval is expected in May or June.



b.

Folsom Heights Plans for Roadway at Prima. Chaney reported not much has happened with this development
project. At staff’'s meeting with representatives of the City of Folsom Planning Department, it was confirmed
that access to that project via the Stonebriar entrance point is the only currently planned access to the new
community. Chaney and Director Halverson met with both Folsom planning and the developer and learned the
project is in the tentative map stage. The developer is apparently going back to the City and the District will
become more involved as the project proceeds to give input about potential mitigation issues.

6. New Business

i a.

El Dorado Hills Fire Department Unimproved Property Hazard Reduction Standard (weed abatement program)
2016 — General Manager sought authorization for expenditure of funds from approved budget in an amount
not-to-exceed $2,750.00 for costs associated with cutting 100’ fire breaks (represents additional cost over and
above the 30’ fire breaks included in landscaping contract) for compliance with 2016 requirement. President
Sites moved to approve this expenditure; second by Director Tim Halverson; motion carried.

AYES: Sites, Halverson, and Magee

NOES: None

orization for expe
ciated with annua

mage to the
SCi a aill i Hts original condition®ds part of the
repair. She explained that since it is the DOT’s street light, it handled havmg the repairs done and making a claim
to the auto insurance carrier. DOT had its people do the repairs, including work to restore the District’s
landscaping but the problem is that electrical contractors don’t do landscape work. The DOT has done all the
work it plans to do so the District will have the work completed. It was the unanimous consensus of the Board
members present that once the work is done, the District will make a claim for reimbursement of the costs
expended for the cost of the landscape restoration work.

RHCSD Website. The Clerk discussed progress on work to the website and noted the need for security
protections and additional work necessary to complete further improvements and rebuilding of the website.
Director Tim Halverson moved to approve a monthly expenditure in the amount of $65.00 for daily site
backups/security scans and weekly software updates to maintain the website; and approve expenditure of funds
from approved budgets for additional improvements and website development in an amount not-to-exceed
$1,300; second by Director Mark Magee; motion carried.

AYES: Sites, Halverson, and Magee

NOES: None

ABSENT: Kennedy and Fawkes

ABSTAIN: None



e. Meridian Media Group Request for Placement of Advertising Trailer on CSD Property. The General Manager
reported that Meridian has requested placement of an advertising directional trailer on CSD open space
property adjacent to Highway 50 to advertise on behalf of its client, Lennar Homes’ Heritage/Blackstone Projects
located on Latrobe Road. The Board discussed the request and is not in favor of it. Chaney will advise that no
advertising trailer will be allowed on CSD property.

f. Consolidated District General Election to be Held November 8, 2016 — The Clerk presented proposed
Resolution No. 16-01 Declaring an Election Be Held in its Jurisdiction Consolidating with Other Districts
Requesting Election Services. Director Tim Halverson made a motion to adopt Resolution 16-01 for the election
to be held on November 8, 2016 noting that the District has three Board members to be elected to full four year
terms to expire December 4, 2020; second by President Matt Sites; motion carried.

AYES: Sites, Halverson, and Magee
NOES: None

ABSENT: Kennedy and Fawkes
ABSTAIN: None

7. Adjournme|
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General Ledger Summary Accounting Period ended April 30, 2016
Debit Credit Balance
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
ASSETS
100 Equity In Pooled Cash 427,740.69 131,478.30 296,262.39
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
ASSETS 432,740.69 131,478.30 301,262.39
LIABLITIES
201 Vouchers Payable 129,055.16 129,055.16 0.00
LIABLITIES 129,055.16 129,055.16 0.00
FUND BALANCE '
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated 0.00 212,898.36 -212,898.36
400 Budget Clearing Account 358,300.00 358,300.00 0.00
402 Legislative Revision 358,300.00 0.00 358,300.00
411 Actual Revenues 2,269.67 147,967.66 -145,697.99
423 Transfers: CAO 0.00 358,300.00 -358,300.00
431 Expenditures 116,167.96 0.00 116,167.96
FUND BALANCE 835,037.63 1,136,300.02 -301,262.39
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS 1,396,833.48 1,396,833.48 0.00
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General Ledger Summary Accounting Period ended April 30, 2016
Debit Credit Balance
Total Debits and Credits 1,396,833.48 1,396,833.48 0.00

Report Total
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628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS

Printed

5/10/2016
9:25:53 AM
General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: April 30, 2016
Debit Credit Balance
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
ASSETS
100 Equity In Pooled Cash
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance 368,088.36 122,263.41 245,824.95
4/6/2016  J12016033845 01 081 Py Sec - 1% General Tax 03-16 0.00 0.13 245,824.82
4/6/2016  Ji2016034151 01 079 Cy Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Mar 2016 7.86 0.00 245,832.68
4/6/2016  JI2016034152 01 080 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Mar 2016 5.98 0.00 245,838.66
4/6/2016  JI12016034153 01 080 Py Delq Unsec Supp-1% Gen Tax Mar 2016 0.55 0.00 245,839.21
4/6/2016  J12016034154 01 082 Py Defaulted Sec - 1% General Tax March 2016 3.70 0.00 245,842.91
4/6/2016  J12016034155 01 078 Py Sec - Any Penalty+interest March 2016 47.00 0.00 245,889.91
4/6/2016  Ji2016034156 01 082 Py Defaultd Sec-Any Pnity+intrst March 2016 0.94 0.00 245,890.85
4/6/2016  JI2016034157 01 078 Py Sec - Direct Charge 20515 March 2016 200.00 0.00 ‘246,090.85
4/8/2016  JI2016034883 01 083 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Mar 2016 8,824.84 0.00 254,915.69
4/8/2016  JI2016034894 01 083 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Mar 2016 14.78 0.00 254,930.47
4/8/2016  JI2016034885 01 084 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Mar 2016 15.89 0.00 254,946.36
4/8/2016  J12016034896 01 085 Cy Supplemntl- 1% General Tax Mar 2016 146.88 0.00 255,093.24
4/8/2016  J12016034897 01 086 Py Supplemntl - 1% General Tax Mar 2016 25.69 0.00 255,118.93
4/8/2016  JI2016034898 01 083 Cy Sec - Direct Charge 20515 Mar 2016 8,600.00 0.00 263,718.93
4/18/2016 CK2016053412 01 Rhcsd Power No. 1211321236-4 0.00 9.53 263,709.40
4/18/2016 CK2016053413 01 Rhcsd Power No. 6085621545-8 0.00 38.81 263,670.59
4/18/2016 CK2016053414 01 Rhesd Power No. 4570858285-8 0.00 295.02 263,375.57
4/18/2016 CK2016053415 01 Rhesd Power No. 1857646705-6 0.00 75.52 263,300.05
4/18/2016 CK2016053416 01 Rhesd Clerk Services 3/18-3/31/2016 0.00 468.00 262,832.05
4/18/2016 CK2016053417 01 Rhcsd General Manager 2/19-3/31/16 Services 0.00 1,225.00 261,607.05
4/18/2016 CK2016053418 01 Rhesd Gm Mileage Reimburse March 2016 0.00 11.88 261,595.17
4/18/2016 CK2016053419 01 Rhecsd Website Security/Backup & March Serv. 546 0.00 520.00 261,075.17
4/18/2016 CK2016053420 01 Rhcsd Printing Of March Newsletter 76015 0.00 206.40 260,868.77
4/18/2016 CK2016053421 01 Rhcsd Maintenance March 2016 Inv. 99636 0.00 3,325.00 257,543.77
4/18/2016 CK2016053422 01 Rhcsd Maintenance April 2016 Inv.99646 0.00 3,025.00 254,518.77
4/18/2016 JI2016035685 01 087 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Rinds 311-352 0.00 0.50 254,518.27
4/18/2016 JI2016035636 01 088 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 311-352 0.00 13.28 254,504.99
4/18/2016 JI2016035697 01 089 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 311-352 0.00 0.82 254,504.17
4/21/2016 J12016036223 01 090 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Apr 1-10 2016 20,036.80 0.00 274,540.97
4/21/2016 JI12016036224 01 090 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Apr 1-10 2016 205.90 0.00 274,746.87
4/21/2016  JI2016036225 01 091 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Apr 1-10 2016 4,08 0.00 274,750.95
4/21/2016 JI12016036226 01 090 Cy Sec - Direct Charge 20515 Apr 1-10 2016 21,400.00 0.00 296,150.95
5/4/2016 IN2016000258 14 Interest On Investment Pool 1 For 04/2016 (APR ) 111.44 0.00 296,262.39
100 Equity In Pooled Cash 427,740.69 131,478.30 296,262.39
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
ASSETS 432,740.69 131,478.30 301,262.39
LIABLITIES
201 Vouchers Payable
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance 119,855.00 119,855.00 0.00
4/30/2016 MT802800201610 Month Total 9,200.16 9,200.16 0.00
201 Vouchers Payable 129,055.16 129,055.16 0.00
LIABLITIES 129,055.16 129,055.16 0.00
FUND BALANCE
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
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628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS

Printed

5/10/2016
9:25:53 AM
General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: April 30, 2016
Debit Credit Balance
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance 0.00 212,898.36 -212,898.36
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated 0.00 212,898.36 -212,898.36
400 Budget Clearing Account
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance 358,300.00 358,300.00 0.00
400 Budget Clearing Account 358,300.00 358,300.00 0.00
402 Legislative Revision
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance 358,300.00 0.00 358,300.00
402 Legislative Revision 358,300.00 0.00 358,300.00
411 Actual Revenues
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance 2,254.94 88,3156.33 -86,060.39
4/6/2016  J12016033845 01 081 Py Sec - 1% General Tax 03-16 0.13 0.00 -86,060.26
4/6/2016  J12016034151 01 079 Cy Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Mar 2016 0.00 7.86 -86,068.12
4/6/2016  JI2016034152 01 080 Py Delg Unsec - 1% General Tax Mar 2016 0.00 5.98 -86,074.10
4/6/2016  JI2016034153 01 080 Py Delq Unsec Supp-1% Gen Tax Mar 2016 0.00 0.55 -86,074.65
4/6/2016  J12016034154 01 082 Py Defaulted Sec - 1% General Tax March 2016 0.00 3.70 -86,078.35
4/6/2016  JI2016034155 01 078 Py Sec - Any Penalty+interest March 2016 0.00 47.00 -86,125.35
4/6/2016  JI2016034156 01 082 Py Defaultd Sec-Any Pnity+intrst March 2016 0.00 0.94 -86,126.29
4/6/2016  J12016034157 01 078 Py Sec - Direct Charge 20515 March 2016 0.00 200.00 -86,326.29
4/8/2016  J12016034893 01 083 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Mar 2016 0.00 8,824.84 -95,151.13
4/8/2016  J12016034894 01 083 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Mar 2016 0.00 14,78 -95,165.91
4/8/2016  JI2016034895 01 084 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Mar 2016 0.00 15.89 -95,181.80
4/8/2016  JI2016034896 01 085 Cy Supplemntl- 1% General Tax Mar 2016 0.00 146.88 -95,328.68
4/8/2016  JI2016034897 01 086 Py Supplemntl - 1% General Tax Mar 2016 0.00 25.69 -95,354.37
4/8/2016  J12016034898 01 083 Cy Sec - Direct Charge 20515 Mar 2016 0.00 8,600.00 -103,954.37
4/18/2016 JI12016035685 01 087 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 311-352 0.50 0.00 -103,953.87
4/18/2016  JI12016035696 01 088 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Rinds 311-352 13.28 0.00 -103,940.59
4/18/2016 J12016035697 01 089 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 311-352 0.82 0.00 -103,939.77
4/21/2016 JI12016036223 01 090 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Apr 1-10 2016 0.00 20,036.80 -123,976.57
4/21/2016 J12016036224 01 090 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Apr 1-10 2016 0.00 205.90 -124,182.47
4/21/2016 JI12016036225 01 091 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Apr 1-10 2016 0.00 4.08 -124,186.55
4/21/2016 JI12016036226 01 090 Cy Sec - Direct Charge 20515 Apr 1-10 2016 0.00 21,400.00 -145,586.55
5/4/2016  IN2016000258 14 Interest On Investment Pool 1 For 04/2016 (APR) 0.00 111.44 -145,697.99
411 Actual Revenues 2,269.67 147,967.66 -145,697.99
423 Transfers: CAO
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance 0.00 358,300.00 -358,300.00
423 Transfers: CAQ 0.00 358,300.00 -358,300.00
431 Expenditures
4/1/2016 Beginning Balance " 106,967.80 0.00 106,967.80
4/14/2016 RHCS20160165 01 Rhesd Power No. 1211321236-4 9.53 0.00 106,977.33
4/14/2016 RHCS20160166 01 Rhesd Power No. 6085621545-8 38.81 0.00 107,016.14
4/14/2016 RHCS20160167 01 Rhesd Power No. 4570858285-8 295.02 0.00 107,311.16
4/14/2016 RHCS20160168 01 Rhcsd Power No. 1857646705-6 75.52 0.00 107,386.68
4/14/2016 RHCS20160169 01 Rhesd Clerk Services 3/18-3/31/2016 468.00 0.00 107,854.68
4/14/2016 RHCS20160170 01 Rhcsd General Manager 2/19-3/31/16 Services 1,225.00 0.00 109,079.68
4/14/2016 RHCS20160171 01  Rhcsd Gm Mileage Reimburse March 2016 11.88 0.00 109,091.56
4/14/2016 RHCS2016017201  Rhcsd Website Security/Backup & March Serv. 546 520.00 0.00 109,611.56
4/14/2016 RHCS20160173 01 Rhcsd Printing Of March Newsletter 76015 206.40 0.00 109,817.96
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Page: 3 of 4 628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS grinted
9:25:53 AM
General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: April 30, 2016

Debit Credit Balance
4/14/20168 RHCS20160174 01  Rhcsd Maintenance March 2016 Inv. 99636 3,325.00 0.00 113,142.96
4/14/2016 RHCS20160175 01  Rhesd Maintenance April 2016 Inv.99646 3,025.00 0.00 116,167.96
431 Expenditures 116,167.96 0.00 116,167.96
FUND BALANCE 835,037.63 1,136,300.02 -301,262.39
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS 1,396,833.48 1,396,833.48 0.00
